

11 OCT 02 PM 1:50
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY: *KSL*

No. 42240-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

KIM L. LEE,

Respondent,

v.

SAFEWAY STORES, INC.,

Appellant,

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Tara Jayne Reck, WSBA# 37815
Vail/Cross & Associates
819 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
P.O. Box 5707
Tacoma, WA 98415-0707
(253) 383-8770
Attorney for Kim Lee

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
A. GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT EXIST AS TO WHETHER THE AUGUST 16, 2007 CLOSING ORDER WAS PROPERLY COMMUNICATED TO THE PERSON PRIMARILY RESPONSIBLE FOR TREATING THE INJURED WORKER AND THE COURT WAS INCORRECT TO AFFIRM SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THIS ISSUE	2
1. The Board erred in granting, and the Court erred in affirming the Board’s decision to grant summary judgment because a genuine issue of material fact exists as to whether Dr. Pittle was the person primarily responsible for Kim Lee’s treatment as of August 16, 2007.	3
B. GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT EXIST AS TO WHETHER THE AUGUST 16, 2007 CLOSING ORDER WAS PROPERLY COMMUNICATED TO THE INJURED WORKER’S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE AND THE COURT WAS CORRECT TO REVERSE SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THIS ISSUE	3

1.	The Board erred in granting summary judgment, and the Court <i>correctly</i> reversed the Board’s decision because a genuine issue of material fact exists as to whether the August 16, 2007 closing order was properly communicated to the claimant through her appointed legal representative.	3
III.	ISSUES	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
1.	<u>Claim number SB-41077</u>	4
2.	<u>Claim number SB-41082</u>	5
3.	<u>Procedure before the Board</u>	6
4.	<u>Superior Court Action</u>	6
V.	ARGUMENT	8
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
B.	THE ACT WAS CREATED TO PROTECT AND PROVIDE BENEFITS FOR INJURED WORKERS AND THEIR BENEFICIARIES	10

C. GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT EXIST AS TO WHETHER THE AUGUST 16, 2007 CLOSING ORDER WAS PROPERLY COMMUNICATED TO THE PERSON PRIMARILY RESPONSIBLE FOR TREATING THE INJURED WORKER AND THE COURT WAS <u>INCORRECT</u> TO AFFIRM SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THIS ISSUE	12
D. GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT EXIST AS TO WHETHER THE AUGUST 16, 2007 CLOSING ORDER WAS PROPERLY COMMUNICATED TO THE INJURED WORKER'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE AND THE COURT WAS <u>CORRECT</u> TO REVERSE SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THIS ISSUE	13
VI. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
A. Table of Cases	
Washington Cases	
<i>Department of Labor and Industries v. Moser</i> , 665 P.2d 926 (1983)	10
<i>Dupont v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 730 p.2d 1345 (1986)	9
<i>Clauson v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 130 Wn. 2d 580 (1996)	11
<i>Hastings v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 24 Wn.2d 1, 3 P.2d. 142 (1945)	11
<i>Hilding v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 162 Wash. 168, 298 P. 321 (1931)	11
<i>Mt. Baker Roofing, Inc. v. Washington State Dept. of Labor and Industries</i> , 146 Wash.App. 429, 191 P.3d 65 (2008)	9
<i>Nelson v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 9 Wn.2d 621, 115 p.2d 1014 (1941)	11
<i>Rogers v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 151 Wash.App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009)	10
<i>Weatherspoon v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 777 P.2d 1084 (1989)	9
<i>Wilber v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 61 Wn.2d 439, 446 (1963)	11
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)	10

	B. Statutes	
Wash. Rev. Code 51.52.15		9
Wash. Rev. Code 51.52.140		10
